

Lake County Modelers & Flyers Assn. PO Box 398 Baldwin, MI 49304



Policy No. 1.2018 Subject: Dues

Article: Article III – Dues Page 1 of 3

Section: B Effective: May 8, 2018

Signature: Revised: January 13, 2021,

January 10, 2024

1. PURPOSE

To establish dues for membership in LCMFA.

2. POLICY

A. Dues

New Membership Initiation Fee \$50 (One-time payment for new members.)

Individual Membership & Renewal w/o work hour credit - \$50

Family Membership & Renewal w/o work hour credit - \$75 (Spouses, significant others & immediate family members under 18 years old)

Senior Membership & Renewal w/o work hour credit - \$40 (65 years or older)

Youth Membership & Renewal w/o work hour credit - \$20 (Requires Youth AMA Membership)

- B. Credit for hours worked apply towards next year's dues: 10+ hours = 50% 5 Hours = 25% (Form attached)
- C. The initiation fee is waived for members who are current members for 2023 and AMA Youth.
- D. Any exceptions (e.g. Exceptions for Disabled Veterans, unique fiscal constraints, etc.) to the rate for dues must be approved by the Board.
- E. Late Payment of Dues

Renewal dues paid after April 1 are subject to a \$20.00 late fee only but not an initiation fee.

F. New Member Dues Paid after October 1

New members who join the club after October 1 shall have their dues apply to the following calendar year

3. PROCEDURES

A. The secretary and/or treasurer will maintain a worksheet that will reflect credit hours worked.

B. Unpaid Member Removal Process

- 1.) In May of each year, during the Board Meeting, the Treasurer will present to the Board a compiled list of members who have not paid their annual dues. The President will contact these members by email, phone, or written notice to these members, stating that they have until June 1 to pay their annual dues and late fee.
- 2.) In June of each year, any member who has not submitted their annual dues will be removed from the membership roster and communication lists. The President shall notify the involved member of these actions. and that they no longer have unlimited access to the RC Park. Past members may still attend events and evenings open to the general public.



Lake County Modelers & Flyers Assn. PO Box 398 Baldwin, MI 49304



Attachment 1 – Hours Worked Record

Name	Date	Hours Worked	Project Worked